BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
DOCKET - THURSDAY, MAY 11, 2017 - 11:00 a.m.
ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410) 396-4377 the day before these
hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

11:00 a.m.

Regular ltems (New, Transfers, Expansions, Hardships, and Violations):

1.

lan Bukowski, Brian Arnold, and Jill Antos, Nepenthe Homebrew, LLC, T/a Trade Name
Pending, 3622-24 Falls Road - Class “B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License — Application for a new
Class “B" Beer, Wine and Liquor restaurant license under the provisions of Alcoholic Beverages
Article §12-1603(C)(!l) requiring $200,000 in capital investment in restaurant fixtures and facilities
and seating capacity for a minimum of 75 people with off-premise catering. If approved and issued
applicant shall make application to the Comptroller for a Class 7 Micro-Brewery License under the
provisions of Alcoholic Beverages Article §2-209(B), requesting delivery of alcoholic beverages.

Benjamin Moschel (Contract Purchaser), T/a Becker's Tavern, 3820 E. Pratt Street — Class
‘D" Beer & Wine License — Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of the Alcoholic
Beverages Article § 12-2202.

Sherine Gray, S.0.S. Bar & Lounge, LLC, T/a 8.0.S. Bar & Lounge, 2511 E. Fayette Street -
Class “D" Beer, Wine & Liquor License — Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of
the Alcoholic Beverages Article § 12-2202.

Mustafa Jackson and Roberto Silva, Four One Four, LLC, T/a Kings and Diamonds, 414-16
E. Baltimore Street - Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License and Class “AE" Adult
Entertainment License — Request to reopen after 90 days — Request to reopen under the
provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article § 12-2203 wherein a licensed premises has been
closed for at least three (3) consecutive months.

Kenrick Goden and Innis Goden, Elite Lounge, LLC, T/a Elite Lounge, 1571 Ridgley Street -
Class “D” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 3.08(a) Sanitation and Safety -
February 17, 2017 — At approximately 10:55 pm members of the Social Club Task Force (SCTF),
which included: Det. Greenhili and Det. Gatto of the Baltimore City Police Department, Dave
McGinnis and Dan Reiner of the Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD), a
representative from the Fire Marshall's Office of the Baltimore City Fire Department (BCFD) , and
Agent John Chrissomallis of the BLLC, conducted an inspection of the establishment due to a
complaint filed by Baltimore Gas and Electric (BGE) officials who stated the establishment was
being powered by generators. Upon arriving at the location the SCTF entered and identified the
licensee, Mr. Kenrick Goden, as the owner and operator of the establishment. Mr. Goden was
asked if he was using generators as a source of power for the business. Mr. Goden stated that he
was and they were located in the rear yard of the establishment. The SCTF went to the rear of the



establishment and observed two generators that were hooked up to the establishment’s electrical
box and therefore providing power to the location. When asked why he was using the generators to
power the establishment, Mr. Goden stated that he got behind on his BGE bill due to the prior
manager's failure to pay the BGE bills and therefore his service was disconnected. Mr. Goden
stated that he did not know he could not power his establishment in this manner. As a result, Mr.
Goden was issued citations from DHCD and BCFD and the location was closed.

Violation of Rule 4.16 lllegal Conduct - March 25, 2017 — At approximately 3:48 pm, BLLC staff
conducted a review of the corporate status of the entity known as “Elite Lounge, LLC" and found
that the entity was deemed “forfeited” by the State Department of Assessments and Taxation.

*Please note that times given above are approximate. Parties are encouraged to arrive at least 30
minutes prior to the time noted above.



